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SIDE STEP KIT for XT4700 and XT3700

 Assembly and  
 Safety Instructions







104302-001

101577-001

106688-001

103083-001 
(6mm)

100924-001 
(5mm)

Kit Contents

Assembly Instructions
 Remove rear plastic covers.

 Fasten side step to machine 
with bolt A (Qty 1), bolt B (Qty 3), 
and washer C (Qty 3); tighten.

Repeat  for other side.

 Press end caps into place.

 Adjust and lock levelers with 
17mm wrench.

 5mm

5mm

6mm

17mm




(#2 Phillips)

Tools Required

 Right Side Foot Platform

 Left Side Foot Platform  Hardware Kit

SAFETY AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SIDE STEP KIT
STATIONARY FOOT PLATFORMS FOR XT4700 and XT3700

111210-001

111208-001

110617-001

111213-001

100924-001

103083-001 5mm hex key wrench (included)
 6mm hex key wrench (included)
 17mm wrench
 #2 Phillips screwdriver

 End Caps (2)
106689-001
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Safety Guidelines
Before using the Side Steps with your XT4700 or XT3700, read and follow these instructions:

• Read owner’s manuals and all warnings before use.
• Keep children under the age of 13 away from elliptical and foot platforms.
• Always wear proper footwear when using the foot platforms.
• Do not step on or perform calf raises on the front or side of foot platforms (see picture below).
• Parents and others in charge of children should be aware of their responsibility because the natural instinct 

and the fondness of experimenting of children can lead to situations and behavior for which the training 
equipment is not intended.

• If children are allowed to use the equipment, their mental and physical development and above all their 
temperament should be taken into account. They should be controlled and instructed in the correct use of 
the equipment. The equipment is under no circumstances suitable as a children’s toy.

• In a commercial (studio) setting, the training equipment shall only be used where access and control 
is specifically regulated by the owner. Extent of control depends upon the degree of reliability, age, 
experience, etc., of the users.

• In a commercial (studio) setting, training equipment shall only be used in a supervised area.
• Equipment is in compliance with EN 957 part 2 Class H/ClassS (H = domestic, S = Studio)
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Cleaning the Side Platforms
Use a clean towel with a mild soap and water solution to wipe down the side platforms after use.

Learn More at www.octanefitness.com

Log on to www.octanefitness.com where you will find additional information about product features and answers 
to many common questions and tips on using your elliptical. If you would like to speak to an Octane Fitness 
Customer Service specialist, please call 1-888-OCTANE4 or 763-757-2662, extension 1.

Octane Fitness Octane Fitness International 
US & Canada, Latin America, Asia & Asian Pacific Europe, Middle East, Africa 
7601 Northland Drive North Rivium Weestlaan 15 
Suite 100 2909 LD Capelle a/d Ijssel 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 The Netherlands 
Phone: 888.OCTANE4 (US and Canada) Phone: +31 10 2662412 
 763.757.2662 (Latin America, Asia and Asian Pacific) Fax: +31 10 2662444 
Fax:  763.323.2064

©2016 Octane Fitness, LLC. All rights reserved. Octane Fitness, XT4700, XT3700 are registered trademarks of Octane Fitness LLC. Any use of these 
trademarks, without the express written consent of Octane Fitness, is forbidden.
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FUßPLATTFORMEN KIT 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND MONTAGEANLEITUNG

 Sicherheitshinweise  
und Montageanleitung







104302-001

101577-001

106688-001

103083-001 
(6mm)

100924-001 
(5mm)

Inhalt

Montageanleitung
 Ziehen Sie die hintere 

Kunststoffabdeckungen ab.

 Bringen Sie den Fußplattform mit den Schrauben A (2 Stück),  Schrauben 
B (3 Stück) sowie der 
Unterlegscheibe C (3 Stück; 
anziehen. 

Wiederholen Sie  für die andere 
Seite.

 Drücken Sie die Endkappen an 
seinen Platz.

 Passen Sie die 
Höheneinstellungen an 
und sperren Sie sie mit 
17-mm-Schraubenschlüssel.

 5mm

5mm

6mm

17mm




(#2 Phillips)

Benötigtes Werkzeug

 Fußplattform (rechts)

 Fußplattform (links)
 Befestigungsteile

SAFETY AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SIDE STEP KIT
STATIONARY FOOT PLATFORMS FOR XT4700 and XT3700

111210-001

111208-001

110617-001

111213-001

 5-mm Sechskantschlüssel (enthalten)
 6-mm Sechskantschlüssel (enthalten)
 17-mm-Schraubenschlüssel
 Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (Größe: 2)

100924-001

103083-001

 Endkappen (2)
106689-001
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Sicherheitsrichtlinien
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung der Fußplattformen mit Ihrem XT4700 oder XT3700 diese Anweisungen durch und 
beachten Sie diese stets:

• Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Bedienungsanleitung und alle Warnhinweise.
• Halten Sie Kinder unter 13 Jahren von Ellipsentrainern und Fußplattformen fern.
• Tragen Sie bei der Nutzung von Fußplattformen immer geeignete Schuhe.
• Treten Sie nicht vorne oder seitlich auf die Fußplattformen oder nutzen Sie diese für z.B. Wadenhebungen 

(siehe unten Abbildung).
• Eltern und andere Aufsichtspersonen von Kindern sollten sich ihrer Verantwortung stets bewusst sein, da 

die natürliche kindliche Neugierde und Experimentierfreude zu Situationen und Verhalten führen kann, für 
die bzw. das das Trainingsgerät nicht gedacht ist.

• Wenn Kindern die Nutzung des Gerätes gestattet wird, sollte ihre geistige und physische Reife, vor allem 
aber ihr Temperament berücksichtig werden. Sie sollten überwacht und in die korrekte Verwendung des 
Gerätes unterwiesen werden. Dieses Gerät ist unter keinen Umständen als Spielzeug für Kinder geeignet.

• In einer gewerblichen Umgebung (Studio) sollte das Trainingsgerät nur dort verwendet werden, wo Zugang 
und Kontrolle besonderen Regeln des Besitzers unterliegen. Das Ausmaß der erforderlichen Kontrolle  
hängt vom Grad der Zuverlässigkeit, Alter, Erfahrung usw. des jeweiligen Benutzers ab.

• In einer gewerblichen Umgebung (Studio) sollte das Trainingsgerät nur in einem unter Aufsicht stehenden 
Bereich verwendet werden.

• Das Gerät entspricht den Vorschriften von EN 957 Teil 2, Klasse H/Klasse S (H = Heim, S = Studio).
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Reinigen der Fußplattformen
Reinigen Sie die Gewichts- und Fußplattformen nach dem Gebrauch mit einem sauberen Handtuch und einer 
milden Seifenlösung.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.octanefitness.com
Melden Sie sich bei www.octanefitness.com an, wo Sie zusätzliche Informationen über Produktfunktionen sowie 
Antworten auf viele häufig gestellte Fragen und Tipps zur Nutzung Ihres Ellipsentrainers finden. Wenn Sie mit einem 
Octane Fitness-Kundendienstmitarbeiter sprechen möchten, rufen Sie bitte +1-763-757-2662 Durchwahl 1 an.

Octane Fitness Octane Fitness International 
USA & Kanada, Lateinamerika, Asien & asiatisch-pazifischer Raum Europa, Naher Osten, Afrika 
7601 Northland Drive North Rivium Weestlaan 15 
Suite 100  2909 LD Capelle a/d Ijssel 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 Niederlande 
Telefon: 888.OCTANE4 (USA und Kanada) Telefon: +31 10 2662412 
 +1-763.757.2662 (Lateinamerika, Asien und Fax: +31 10 2662444 
 asiatisch-pazifischer Raum) 
Fax:  763.323.2064

© 2016 Octane Fitness, LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Octane Fitness, XT4700, XT3700 sind eingetragene Marken von Octane Fitness LLC. Jegliche 
Verwendung dieser Marken ohne ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Octane Fitness ist untersagt.
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KIT PLATES-FORMES LATÉRALES 
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET DE SÉCURITÉ

 Instructions  
 d’assemblage
 et de sécurité







104302-001

101577-001

106688-001

103083-001 
(6mm)

100924-001 
(5mm)

Contenu du kit

Instructions d’assemblage
 Enlevez les couvercles en 

plastique arrière.

 Fixez plate-forme de pied à la 
machine à l’aide du boulon A (Qté 
1),  du boulon B (Qté 3) et de la 
rondelle C (Qté 3); serrez.

Répétez  pour l’autre côté.

 Appuyez sur embouts en place.

 Ajustez et verrouillez les pieds 
niveleurs avec clé de 17mm.

 5mm

5mm

6mm

17mm




(#2 Phillips)

Outils nécessaires au montage

 Plate-forme de pied  
 (droit)

 Plate-forme de pied  
 (gauche)

 Matériel

SAFETY AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SIDE STEP KIT
STATIONARY FOOT PLATFORMS FOR XT4700 and XT3700

111210-001

111208-001

110617-001

111213-001

 clé hexagonale de 5mm (incluse)
 clé hexagonale de 6mm (incluse)
 clé de 17mm
 Tournevis cruciforme #2

100924-001

103083-001

 Embouts (2)
106689-001
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Instructions de sécurité
Avant d'utiliser la plate-forme de pieds de votre XT4700 ou XT3700, lisez et respectez les instructions suivantes :

• Lisez le mode d’emploi et toutes les consignes avant utilisation.
• Gardez les enfants de moins de 13 ans éloignés du vélo elliptique et des plate-formes de pieds.
• Portez toujours des chaussures appropriées lors de l'utilisation des plate-formes de pieds.
• Ne marchez pas et n’étirez pas vos mollets sur le devant ou le côté des plate-formes de pieds.
• Les parents et autres personnes responsables d’enfants doivent être conscients de leurs responsabilités, 

car l’instinct naturel et le penchant pour l’expérimentation des enfants peuvent mener à des situations et 
à des comportements pour lesquels l’équipement n’est pas destiné.

• Si on permet à des enfants d’utiliser cet équipement, il faut tenir compte de leur développement mental et 
physique et par-dessus tout, de leur tempérament. Ils doivent être contrôlés et recevoir des directives quant 
à la bonne utilisation de cet équipement. En aucun cas, cet équipement ne peut être considéré comme un 
jouet pour enfants.

• Dans un environnement commercial (studio), l’équipement d’entraînement doit uniquement être utilisé 
lorsque l’accès et le contrôle sont spécifiquement réglementés par le propriétaire. L’étendue du contrôle 
dépend du niveau de fiabilité, de l’âge, de l’expérience, etc. des utilisateurs.

•vDans un environnement commercial (studio), l’équipement d’entraînement doit uniquement être utilisé dans 
une zone supervisée.

• L’équipement est conforme à la norme EN 957 partie 2 Classe H/Classe S (H = domestique, S = Studio)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine 

http://www.manualslib.com/


FR-3

FRA
N

ÇA
IS

Nettoyage des plate-formes de pieds
Utilisez une serviette propre avec une solution de savon doux et d’eau pour essuyer les poids et les plate-formes 
de pieds après utilisation.

Pour en savoir plus, www.octanefitness.com
Connectez-vous à www.octanefitness.com pour trouver plus d’informations concernant les caractéristiques du 
produit, mais également des réponses aux questions fréquemment posées ainsi que des astuces pour mieux utiliser 
votre vélo elliptique. Si vous souhaitez parler à un spécialiste du service clientèle d’Octane Fitness, n’hésitez pas à 
nous appeler au 1-888-OCTANE4 ou 763-757-2662, extension 1.

Octane Fitness Octane Fitness International 
États-Unis et Canada, Amérique Latine, Asie et Asie-Pacifique Europe, Moyen Orient, Afrique 
7601 Northland Drive North Rivium Weestlaan 15 
Suite 100  2909 LD Capelle a/d Ijssel 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 Pays-Bas 
Téléphone: 888.OCTANE4 (É.U. et Canada) Téléphone : +31 10 2662412 
 763.757.2662 (Amérique Latine,  Fax :  +31 10 2662444 
 Asie et Asie-Pacifique)  
Fax:  763.323.2064

© 2016 Octane Fitness, LLC. Tous droits réservés. Octane Fitness, XT4700, XT3700 sont des marques déposées d'Octane Fitness LLC. Quelconque 
utilisation de ces marques, sans l'accord écrit exprès d'Octane Fitness, est interdite.
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KIT DE PLATAFORMAS LATERALES 
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE Y SEGURIDAD

 Instrucciones de
    montaje y  
 seguridad







104302-001

101577-001

106688-001

103083-001 
(6mm)

100924-001 
(5mm)

Contenido del kit

Instrucciones de montaje
 Extraiga las cubiertas trasera 

de plástico.

 Fije la plataforma de pie a la 
máquina con el tornillo A  
(Ctd. 1), tornillo B (Ctd. 3) y 
arandela C (Ctd. 3); apriételo.

Repita  en el otro lado.

 Presione tapas extremas en su 
lugar.

 Ajuste y trabe los niveladores 
con llave de 17mm.

 5mm

5mm

6mm

17mm




(#2 Phillips)

Herramientas necesarias

 Plataforma de pie  
 (derecho)

  Plataforma de pie (izquierdo)  Kit de piezas
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111208-001

110617-001

111213-001

 Llave hexagonal de 5mm (incluida)
 Llave hexagonal de 6mm (incluida)
 Llave de 17mm
 Destornillador Phillips nº2

100924-001

103083-001

 Tapas de los extremos (2)
106689-001
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Indicaciones de seguridad
Antes de usar las plataformas para los pies de su XT4700 o XT3700, lea y siga estas instrucciones:

• Lea los manuales de usuario y todas las advertencias antes de su uso.
• Mantenga a los niños menores de 13 años alejados de la elíptica y de las plataformas para pies.
• Lleve siempre el calzado apropiado cuando utilice las plataformas para los pies.
• No suba ni realice elevaciones de gemelos en la parte delantera o lateral de las plataformas para los 

pies (véase la figura abajo).
• Los padres y todos los que estén a cargo de los niños deben ser conscientes de su responsabilidad, pues 

el instinto natural y la tendencia a experimentar de los niños les puede llevar a situaciones para las que 
el equipo de entrenamiento no está previsto.

• Si se permite a los niños usar el equipo, debe tenerse en cuenta su desarrollo físico y mental y, sobre 
todo, su modo de ser. Deben estar controlados y se le debe informar sobre el uso correcto del equipo. 
Bajo ninguna circunstancia se debe considerar el equipo como un juguete.

• En una instalación comercial (gimnasio), el equipo de entrenamiento solo se usará cuando el acceso y 
el control estén específicamente regulados por el propietario. El grado de control depende del grado de 
fiabilidad, edad o experiencia, entre otros factores, de los usuarios.

• En una instalación comercial (gimnasio), el equipo de entrenamiento solo deberá utilizarse en un área 
supervisada.

• El equipo cumple con EN 957 parte 2 Clase H/Clase S (H = doméstico, S = gimnasio)
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Limpieza de las plataformas laterales
Uutilice un paño limpio húmedo con jabón suave para limpiar las plataformas laterales después de su uso.

Más información en www.octanefitness.com
Visite la página web www.octanefitness.com, allí encontrará información adicional sobre las funciones de los 
productos así como respuestas a las preguntas más comunes y sugerencias sobre cómo utilizar su bicicleta 
elíptica. Si desea hablar con un especialista del Servicio técnico de Octane Fitness, llame al número de teléfono 
1-888-OCTANE4 o 763.757.2662, extensión 1.

Octane Fitness Octane Fitness International 
EE.UU. y Canadá, Latinoamérica, Asia y Asia Pacífico Europa, Oriente Próximo, África 
7601 Northland Drive North Rivium Weestlaan 15 
Suite 100 2909 LD Capelle a/d Ijssel 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 Países Bajos 
Teléfono: 888.OCTANE4 (EE.UU. y Canadá) 
Teléfono: +31 10 2662412 
 763.757.2662 (Latinoamérica, Asia y Asia Pacífico) Fax: +31 10 2662444 
Fax:  763.323.2064

© 2016Octane Fitness, LLC. Reservados todos los derechos. Octane Fitness, XT4700, XT3700 son marcas comerciales registradas de Octane Fitness 
LLC. Se prohíbe el uso de estas marcas comerciales sin el consentimiento expreso por escrito de Octane Fitness.
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F U E L  Y O U R  L I F E™

Octane Fitness Octane Fitness International 
US & Canada, Latin America, Asia & Asian Pacific Europe, Middle East, Africa 
7601 Northland Drive North Rivium Weestlaan 15 
Suite 100 2909 LD Capelle a/d Ijssel 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 The Netherlands 
Phone: 888.OCTANE4 (US and Canada) Phone: +31 10 2662412 
 763.757.2662 (Latin America, Asia and Asian Pacific) Fax: +31 10 2662444 
Fax:  763.323.2064

©2016 Octane Fitness, LLC. All rights reserved. Octane Fitness, XT4700, XT3700 are registered trademarks of Octane Fitness LLC. Any use of these 
trademarks, without the express written consent of Octane Fitness, is forbidden.
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